The Pro Forma Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results of
operations that would have occurred if the events reflected therein had been in effect on the dates indicated or the
results which may be obtained in the future. In preparing the Pro Forma Statements, no adjustments have been made
to reflect the potential operating synergies and administrative cost savings or the costs of integration activities that
could result from the combination of Wabtec and GE Transportation. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of
the proposed GET Transactions will differ from the Pro Forma Statements, and the differences may be material. See
�Where You Can Find More Information.�

S-14

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income Data

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the six
months ended June 30, 2018.

In millions, except per share data
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Sales of goods $ 2,167.9 $ 1,101.8 $ (91.3 ) $ (29.2 ) $ 3,149.2
Sales of services — 672.1 91.3 (58.0 ) 705.4
Net sales 2,167.9 1,773.9 — (87.2 ) 3,854.6
Cost of goods sold (1,533.0 ) (881.3 ) 153.1 19.6 (2,241.6 )
Cost of services sold — (406.0 ) (73.9 ) (3.1 ) (483.0 )
Gross profit 634.8 486.6 79.2 (70.7 ) 1,129.9
Income from operations before income
taxes 207.4 212.3 — (161.5 ) 258.2
Income tax expense (36.6 ) (44.1 ) — 36.2 (44.5 )
Net income 170.7 168.2 — (125.3 ) 213.6
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 2.1 (4.1 ) — — (2.0 )
Net income attributable to Wabtec
shareholders $ 172.8 $ 164.1 $ — $ (125.3 ) $ 211.6
The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the year
ended December 31, 2017.

In millions, except per share data
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Sales of goods $ 3,881.8 $ 2,546.6 $ (196.1 ) $ (73.8 ) $ 6,158.5
Sales of services — 1,383.7 196.1 (78.9 ) 1,500.9
Net sales 3,881.8 3,930.3 — (152.7 ) 7,659.4
Cost of goods sold (2,816.4 ) (2,129.7 ) 319.0 52.5 (4,574.6 )
Cost of services sold — (877.4 ) (149.4 ) (4.4 ) (1,031.2 )
Gross profit 1,065.3 923.2 169.6 (104.6 ) 2,053.5
Income from operations before income
taxes 352.2 432.4 — (385.9 ) 398.7
Income tax expense (89.8 ) (44.3 ) — 113.8 (20.3 )
Net income 262.4 388.1 — (272.1 ) 378.4
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest — (14.3 ) — — (14.3 )

$ 262.4 $ 373.8 $ — $ (272.1 ) $ 364.1

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

32

Net income attributable to Wabtec
shareholders
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2018.

In millions
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 245.6 $ 131.5 $   — $ (127.2 ) $ 249.9
Total assets 6,677.6 3,839.3 — 11,897.5 22,414.4
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Long-term debt 1,857.8 67.5 — 2,810.7 4,736.0
Total liabilities 3,803.0 2,008.7 — 2,891.4 8,703.1
Total shareholders’ equity 2,857.3 1,785.9 — 9,006.1 13,649.3

S-15

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the following factors as well as those described under �Risk Factors� in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, those included as Exhibit 99.8 to our Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 10, 2018, and any that may be included in our subsequently
filed Quarterly or Current Reports filed with the SEC, as well as the other information contained or incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement before deciding to invest in the notes. Any of these risks or other risks and

[…]

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

76

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Pro Forma Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results of
operations that would have occurred if the events reflected therein had been in effect on the dates indicated or the
results which may be obtained in the future. In preparing the Pro Forma Statements, no adjustments have been made
to reflect the potential operating synergies and administrative cost savings or the costs of integration activities that
could result from the combination of Wabtec and GE Transportation. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of
the GET Transactions will differ from the Pro Forma Statements, and the differences may be material.

S-42

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

77

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

In millions, except per share data
(In U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Sales of goods $ 2,167.9 $ 1,101.8 $ (91.3 ) $ (29.2 ) $ 3,149.2
Sales of services — 672.1 91.3 (58.0 ) 7(a) 705.4
Net sales 2,167.9 1,773.9 — (87.2 ) 3,854.6
Cost of goods sold (1,533.0 ) (881.3 ) 153.1 19.6 7(d) (2,241.6 )
Cost of services sold — (406.0 ) (73.9 ) (3.1 ) 7(d) (483.0 )
Gross profit 634.8 486.6 79.2 (70.7 ) 1,129.9

Selling, general and administrative
expenses (318.4 ) (264.8 ) — 50.5 7(n) (532.7 )
Engineering expenses (41.4 ) — (56.1 ) — (97.5 )
Amortization expense (20.3 ) — (23.1 ) (86.1 ) 7(e) (129.5 )
Total operating expenses (380.0 ) (264.8 ) (79.2 ) (35.6 ) (759.6 )

Income from operations 254.8 221.8 — (106.3 ) 370.3

Interest expense, net (52.2 ) — (10.0 ) (55.2 ) 7(k) (117.4 )
Non-operating benefit costs — (5.2 ) 5.2 — —
Other (expense) income, net 4.8 (4.4 ) 4.8 — 5.2
Income from operations before
income taxes 207.4 212.3 — (161.5 ) 258.2

Income tax expense (36.6 ) (44.1 ) — 36.2 7(j) (44.5 )
Net income 170.7 168.2 — (125.3 ) 213.6

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 2.1 (4.1 ) — — (2.0 )
Net income attributable to Wabtec
shareholders $ 172.8 $ 164.1 $ — $ (125.3 ) $ 211.6

Earnings Per Common Share
Basic
Net income attributable to Wabtec
shareholders $ 1.80 — — — $ 1.09
Diluted

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

78

Net income attributable to Wabtec
shareholders $ 1.79 — — — $ 1.08

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 95.867 — — 98.480 7(m) 194.347
Diluted 96.471 — — 98.480 194.951

S-43

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

79

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

In millions, except per share
data
(In U.S. dollars unless
otherwise indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Sales of goods $ 3,881.8 $ 2,546.6 $ (196.1 ) $ (73.8 ) 7(a) $ 6,158.5
Sales of services — 1,383.7 196.1 (78.9 ) 7(a) 1,500.9
Net sales 3,881.8 3,930.3 — (152.7 ) 7,659.4

Cost of goods sold (2,816.4 ) (2,129.7 ) 319.0 52.5
7(a),
7(d) (4,574.6 )

Cost of services sold — (877.4 ) (149.4 ) (4.4 )
7(a),
7(d) (1,031.2 )

Gross profit 1,065.3 923.2 169.6 (104.6 ) 2,053.5

Selling, general and
administrative expenses (512.6 ) (449.7 ) 15.2 — (947.1 )
Engineering expenses (95.2 ) — (113.1 ) — (208.3 )
Amortization expense (36.5 ) — (71.7 ) (146.6 ) 7(e) (254.8 )
Total operating expenses (644.2 ) (449.7 ) (169.6 ) (146.6 ) (1,410.1 )

Income from operations 421.1 473.5 — (251.2 ) 643.4

Interest expense, net (77.9 ) — (41.2 ) (133.7 ) 7(k) (252.8 )
Non-operating benefit costs — (16.9 ) 16.9 — —
Other (expense) income, net 8.9 (24.3 ) 24.3 (1.0 ) 7(a) 7.9
Income from operations before
income taxes 352.2 432.4 — (385.9 ) 398.7

Income tax expense (89.8 ) (44.3 ) — 113.8 7(j) (20.3 )
Net income 262.4 388.1 — (272.1 ) 378.4

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest — (14.3 ) — — (14.3 )
Net income attributable to
Wabtec shareholders $ 262.4 $ 373.8 $ — $ (272.1 ) $ 364.1

Earnings Per Common Share
Basic

$ 2.74 — — — $ 1.87

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

80

Net income attributable to
Wabtec shareholders
Diluted
Net income attributable to
Wabtec shareholders $ 2.72 — — — $ 1.87

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 95.453 — — 98.480 7(m) 193.933
Diluted 96.125 — — 98.480 194.605

S-44

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

81

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
As of June 30, 2018

In millions
(In U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustment
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 245.6 $ 131.5 $ — $ (127.2 )

7(b),
7(c),
7(g) $ 249.9

Accounts receivable 835.2 207.5 — (10.4 ) 1,032.3
Unbilled accounts receivables 378.1 — 581.1 (283.0 ) 7(a) 676.2
Contract and other deferred assets — 581.1 (581.1 ) — —
Inventories 863.8 675.2 — 74.0 7(l) 1,613.0
Other current assets 124.3 230.4 — — 354.7
Total current assets 2,446.9 1,825.7 — (346.6 ) 3,926.0
Property, plant and equipment 1,009.2 1,960.7 — (734.3 ) 7(d) 2,235.6
Accumulated depreciation (453.4 ) (1,029.0 ) — 1,029.0 7(d) (453.4 )
Property, plant and equipment,
net 555.8 931.7 — 294.7 7(d) 1,782.2
Other Assets
Goodwill 2,428.6 282.6 — 8,972.3 7(f) 11,683.5
Other intangibles, net 1,174.4 253.6 — 3,346.4 7(e) 4,774.4
Long-term contract and other
deferred assets — 400.9 (400.9 ) — —
Deferred income taxes — 64.4 (64.4 ) — —

Other noncurrent assets 71.9 80.3 465.3 (369.3 )
7(a),
7(h) 248.2

Total other assets 3,674.9 1,081.9 — 11,949.4 16,706.2
Total Assets $ 6,677.6 $ 3,839.3 $ — $ 11,897.5 $ 22,414.4
Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 615.7 $ 706.7 $ — $ (10.4 ) $ 1,312.0
Customer deposits 390.1 — 619.4 — 1,009.5
Progress collections and other
deferred income — 619.4 (619.4 ) — —
Accrued compensation 163.6 — 122.9 — 286.5
Accrued warranty 137.1 — 23.1 — 160.2

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

82

Current portion of long-term debt 27.1 — — — 27.1

Other accrued liabilities 272.9 284.2 (146.0 ) (29.8 )
7(a),
7(i) 381.3

Total current liabilities 1,606.5 1,610.4 — (40.2 ) 3,176.7

Long-term debt 1,857.8 67.5 — 2,810.7
7(c),
7(g) 4,736.0

Long-term progress collections
and other deferred income — 17.3 (17.3 ) — —
Reserve for postretirement and
pension benefits 98.7 — 21.2 — 119.9
Deferred income taxes 155.6 224.7 — (224.7 ) 7(h) 155.6
Accrued warranty 16.8 — 43.1 — 59.9

Other long term liabilities 67.6 88.8 (47.0 ) 345.6
7(a),
7(i) 455.0

Total Liabilities 3,803.0 2,008.7 — 2,891.4 8,703.1

S-45

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

83

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited) (Continued)
As of June 30, 2018

In millions
(In U.S. dollars unless
otherwise indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustment
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Equity
Preferred Stock — — — — —
Common Stock 1.3 — — 1.0 7(m) 2.3

Additional paid-in capital 910.4 — 1,857.7 8,971.1
7(a),
7(m) 11,739.2

Net parent investment — 1,857.7 (1,857.7 ) — —
Treasury stock (821.2 ) — — — (821.2 )
Retained earnings 2,923.0 — — (37.9 ) 2,885.1
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (156.2 ) (71.9 ) — 71.9 7(m) (156.2 )
Total Group shareholders’ equity 2,857.3 1,785.9 — 9,006.1 13,649.3
Noncontrolling Interest 17.3 44.7 — — 62.0
Total Equity 2,874.6 1,830.6 — 9,006.1 13,711.3
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 6,677.6 $ 3,839.3 $ — $ 11,897.5 $ 22,414.4

S-46

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B5

84

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Notes to Pro Forma Statements (Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

1.Description of the transaction
GE, Wabtec, SpinCo and Merger Sub, entered into the Merger Agreement on May 20, 2018, and GE, SpinCo, Wabtec
and Direct Sale Purchaser entered into the Separation Agreement on May 20, 2018, which together provide for the
combination of Wabtec and GE Transportation through a modified Reverse Morris Trust transaction structure. In